April 30, 1993

Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell & Hiltachk

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 530

Sacramento, California  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. I-93-121

Dear Mr. Bell:


You have requested advice on behalf of Sandra R. Smoley, Secretary of the State Consumer and Services Agency, regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions and her duties under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


Your letter does not seek advice regarding a specific pending governmental decision and your question is general in nature.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18239. 

QUESTION


Ms. Smoley has a financial interest in Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates and its clients, and Richards Boulevard Partners and Grove Investments and the individuals who comprise these two entities.  If Ms. Smoley disqualifies herself from participating in any agency decision-making that may foreseeably affect any of the above, is she in compliance with the requirements of the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


If Ms. Smoley disqualifies herself from participating in making or using her official position to influence any governmental decision which will have a foreseeable material financial effect on Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates and any of its clients, and Richards Boulevard Partners and Grove Investments and the individuals who comprise these two entities, she will be in compliance with the Act.

FACTS


Ms. Smoley serves as the Secretary of the State Consumer and Services Agency ("agency").  Her husband, Walter Rohrer, is a principal and 25 percent owner in the architectural firm of Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates, located in Sacramento, California.  For the last five years, Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates has performed architectural and space design services for Richards Boulevard Associates and Grove Investments, which develop office buildings in the Sacramento area.  Richards Boulevard Partners, Grove Investments, or both, entered into long-term space lease arrangements as lessor to the State of California prior to Ms. Smoley's appointment as Secretary of the Consumer and Services Agency in late 1992.


It is Ms. Smoley's understanding that Grove Investments or Richards Boulevard Partners intends to soon enter into negotiations with the State Department of General Services to lease office buildings, on a long term, build-to-suit basis from the State of California.  Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates will be the architectural and design services vendor for this project.  The Real Estate Division of the State Department of General Services is responsible to negotiate and secure office space for almost all agencies of state government.  The Consumer and Services Agency provides general supervision of the State Department of General Services ("department").  Although the director of the department is the official responsible for decision-making for such space lease negotiations and for state contracting policies, upon occasion a policy issue of this nature may be subject to agency-level decision-making.


Although Ms. Smoley has no information about the likelihood that negotiations will actually lead to the execution of such a lease agreement, she believes that she has a financial interest which would be materially affected by such decisions.  In an abundance of caution, Ms. Smoley has directed that her senior staff not participate in the making of such decisions due to the appearance of a conflict of interest.

 
Ms. Smoley intends to disqualify herself from participating in any decision-making on policy matters which may affect general contracting policies of the Department of General Services, the Consumer and Services Agency or contract negotiations relative to matters which foreseeably affect her financial interests. 

Specifically, she intends to disqualify herself from participating in any decision-making or contract negotiations in matters in which her husband, Walter Rohrer and Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates or its clients may have policy issues before, or contracts under negotiation with, the agency or the department.   

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the financial interests listed in Section 87103.


Pursuant to Section 82030(a), "income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater."  Ms. Smoley's husband is a principal and 25-percent owner of Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates.  Therefore, any of the clients of Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates are considered a source of income to Ms. Smoley.


We we do not have any facts regarding the identity of the individuals who comprise Richards Boulevard Partners and Grove Investments.  Since both entities are clients of Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates, the individuals in these entities are also a source of income to Ms. Smoley.


Ms. Smoley must disqualify herself from participating in any decision which will have a foreseeable material financial effect on Carissimi-Rohrer & Associates and any of its clients, Richards Boulevard Partners and Grove Investments and the individuals who comprise these two entities.  The term "participating in making a governmental decision" is broadly defined in Regulation 18700.  In addition, she may not use her official position to "influence" (defined in Regulation 18700.1) a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect on any of the above.


If Ms. Smoley disqualifies herself and neither "participates in making" nor "influences" a governmental decision concerning the issues identified in this letter, she will be in compliance with the Act.  As discussed, she also may not participate in making any decision which will have a material financial effect on any source of income to her.


I trust this answers your question.

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Jill Stecher

                                 Counsel, Legal Division

JM:JS:ak

cc:  Ms. Sandra R. Smoley

     Secretary

     Consumer and Services Agency

     915 Capitol Mall, Suite 200 

     Sacramento, California  95814 

